RESOLUTION NO. 2005-165

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO SUBMIT AN EXPENDITURE PLAN REQUEST TO THE SACRAMENTO TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY FOR THE CITY OF ELK GROVE FISCAL YEAR 2003-04 MEASURE A INTEREST AND SUPPLEMENTAL ALLOCATIONS

WHEREAS, the Sacramento Transportation Authority (STA) has calculated and approved the Fiscal Year (FY) 2003-04 Measure A interest and supplemental allocations available to eligible agencies within Sacramento County; and

WHEREAS, in order to be eligible for the supplemental allocation of \$191,367 and the interest allocation of \$65,511, the City of Elk Grove must submit an expenditure plan request to the Sacramento Transportation Authority.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, **BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Engineer to submit an expenditure plan request for the City of Elk Grove FY 2003-04 Measure A Interest and Supplemental Allocations of \$256,878, which is to be applied to the Project Study Report/Advanced Planning component of the City of Elk Grove Measure A expenditure plan.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 8th day of June 2005.

DANIEL BRIGGS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

ATTEST:

PEGGY/E. JACKSON, CITY CLERK

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2005-165

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 8th day of June, 2005 by the following vote:

AYES 5: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Briggs, Leary, Cooper

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:



Peggy E/ Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California